


order also accounts for the $83.05 net change from payout change orders #3 and #4. Additional 

work items account for unforeseen and necessary work that was not covered by a contract pay 

item. All the changes are itemized in payout Change Order #6 & FINAL (Attachment #4). 

 

Nearly half of the final cost increase results from changes to the plans made to accommodate the 

Sigwalt 16 development. The Village received a payment of $48,000.00 from the Sigwalt 16 

development as part of their subdivision approval (Attachment #5) to pay the construction costs 

associated with these changes. This benefitted both parties by completing all the underground work 

along Sigwalt Street for both projects at once, reducing the number of structures in the street, and 

eliminating a second open cut on Sigwalt Street and the associated disruption to local traffic. 

 

After deducting the $48,000.00 in additional work paid for by the Sigwalt 16 project, the final Village 

contract cost will be 3.1% above the original contract price. The change order also changes the 

contract completion date from September 27, 2019 to December 1, 2019 to account for the time 

needed to complete the additional required work. 

 

It is recommended that Change Order #2 & FINAL for the construction contract with Martam 

Construction, Inc. under PO# 071159 be approved in the amount of $107,761.72.  

 

 

Construction Engineering Inspection contract – Burns & McDonnell 

The additional work and time required to complete the construction contract work also lengthened 

the time required for our engineering consultant, Burns & McDonnell, to be on the job. The contract 

final completion date was September 27, 2019, but construction work extended to the end of 

November. The engineering consultant was on site inspecting on the Village’s behalf for nearly two 

additional months at an additional cost of $64,800 (24.9%) over the current contract amount of 

$259,800. Change Order #1 & FINAL for this contract (Attachment #6) also changes the contract 

completion date from September 27, 2019 to December 1, 2019. 

 

It is recommended that Change Order #1 & FINAL for the construction engineering contract with 

Burns & McDonnell under PO# 071179 be approved in the amount of $64,800.00.  

 

 

A budget amendment is recommended to Storm Water Control Fund Construction in Progress – Area 

4 Campbell/Sigwalt, account number 426-7101-571.50-25 (SW1804), in the amount of $172,600.00 

from fund balance reserves. This amount covers the sum of both change order amounts. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

c:   Scott Shirley, Director of Public Works 

 Tom Kuehne, Director of Finance 

 Cris Papierniak, Assistant Director of Public Works 



A 

 

Village of Arlington Heights 

Public Works Department 
P 
ubli   

Memorandum    
  
 To:             Randy Recklaus, Village Manager  

     

 From:          Mike Pagones, Village Engineer  

     

 Date:           November 21, 2019  

 

 Subject:   Campbell-Sigwalt Downtown Sewer Improvements – Change Order #5  

  
 

As this project comes to an end, we are reviewing Change Orders that were necessary to keep the 

Project on track for completion this year. 
 

Staff anticipated challenges and potential additional expenses when reporting on the Downtown 

Sewer Improvement Project last spring.  Constructing large diameter sewers in the oldest part of 

town presented numerous challenges and conflicts with existing utilities. To date, four Change 

Orders were authorized for needed additional work. These changes were within staff’s authority, as 

they balanced out with savings from unused or reduced quantities on other pay items, resulting in 

a net increase to the contract of $83.05. 
 

Change Order #5, in the amount of $54,700.93, includes a variety of pay item increases to account 

for actual field quantities. Increases in the sidewalk items resulted from field changes to the sewer 

alignment at multiple intersections along Sigwalt Street. Extra work items account for unforeseen 

and necessary work that was not covered by a contract pay item. 
 

The next payout after this is expected to include a substantial change order, mainly involving 

required road improvements on recently completed Sigwalt Street. The intersections on Sigwalt 

Street at Vail Avenue, Highland Avenue, Chestnut Avenue, and Walnut Avenue, all required 

additional pavement and subgrade excavation for changes to the proposed sewer work.  These 

field changes were due to unforeseen utility conflicts encountered during excavation. In most cases, 

it was determined that additional material needed to be excavated to ensure that the pavement 

restoration could be accomplished with an acceptable final result. 
 

Staff wanted to update the Village Board as soon as we were aware of additional increases in 

contract value. It is anticipated that the additional roadway construction alone will exceed $200,000.  

Staff is currently reviewing the contract and the field records documented by the Village’s 

Engineering consultant to ensure the pay request increases are accurate. 
 

Once the final number is determined, staff will prepare an agenda item for Village Board 

consideration at a future Board meeting. This will also include any necessary Storm Water Control 

Fund budget amendments. 
 

Our plan is to make Change Order No. 6 the close-out change order that encompasses all of the 

necessary changes. 
 

Please contact me if you have any questions, or desire additional information. 
 

C:   Scott Shirley, Director of Public Works 

 Tom Kuehne, Director of Finance 

 Cris Papierniak, Assistant Director of Public Works Friday Packet - 11/22/2019, Page 10 of 45

mpagones
Text Box

mpagones
Text Box
Attachment #1



mpagones
Text Box
Attachment #2



mpagones
Text Box
Attachment #3



mpagones
Text Box
Attachment #4





mpagones
Rectangle

mpagones
Text Box
Attachment #5



mpagones
Text Box
Attachment #6




	Binder 1
	2355_001
	Friday Packet 11.22.19 10
	07-08-20 Campbell-Sigwalt Downtown Sewer Project memo to Vlg Mgr
	10-08-20 Village Change Order #2 & FINAL
	10-06-20 Change Order #6
	Sigwalt 16 Fee deposit form
	10-06-20 Village Change Order #1

	10-09-20 Change Order #6

	Button1: 


